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January1, 1980
$34,000 $37,000
32,000 35,000

30,300 33,300
28,300 31,300
25,000 28,000
24,000 27,000
21,000 24,000
20,000 23,000
18,000 21,000
18,000 21,000
16,000 19,000
16,000 19,000
12,500 15,500
12,500 15,500
11,000 14,000
11,000 14,000

be as follows:
January 1, 1980

$27,000 $30,000
23,500 26,500
20,500 23,500
18,500 21,500
16,000 19,000

No. 1979-82

AN ACT

SB 762

Amending the act of November 1, 1971 (P.L.495, No.113), entitled “An act
providing for the compensationof county officers in countiesof the second
througheighth classes,for thedispositionof fees,for filing of bondsin certain
casesand for dutiesof certainofficers,” increasingthesalaryof countyofficers
and countycommissionersin calendaryear1980 andgrantingpowersto county
commissionersto fix salaries.

The GeneralAssemblyof the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsas follows:

Section 1. Sections1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9and 10, act of November1,
1971 (P.L.495, No.113),entitled“An actprovidingfor thecompensationof
county officers in countiesof the secondthrougheighth classes,for the
dispositionof fees, for filing of bondsin certaincasesand for dutiesof
certain officers,” reenactedand amendedOctober 7, 1976 (P.L.llOl,
No.223),are amendedto read:

Section I. The annual salariesof county commissionersshall be as
follows:

(I) Countiesof the secondclass Chairman
Othercommissioners

(2) Counties of the second class A
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(3) Countiesof the third classChairman
Othercommissioners

(4) Countiesof the fourth classChairman
Othercommissioners

(5) Countiesof the fifth class Chairman.
Othercommissioners

(6) Countiesof the sixth classChairman
Othercommissioners

(7) Countiesof the seventhclassChairman
Othercommissioners

(8) Countiesof the eighth classChairman
Othercommissioners

Section2. Theannual salariesof sheriffs shall

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . .

(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
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(6) Countiesof the sixth class . 14,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 12,500
(8) Countiesof the eighthclass 11,000
Section 3. (a) The annualsalariesof county treasurers

follows:

(b) Every county treasurershall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter
requiredby law, andshall be an issuingagentof the Commonwealthof
Pennsylvaniafor the sale of hunting licenses, fishing licenses,and dog
licenses,and comply with the laws relating theretoand the rules and
regulationsof the Secretaryof Revenue.

Section4. Theannualsalariesof countycontrollersandauditorsshall

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA .

(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Counties of the sixth class where the

office of controller exists or may be
created

(7) Countiesof the seventhclasswherethe
office of controller exists or may be
created

(8) Countiesof the eighth classwhere the
office of controller exists or may be
created

Thecountyauditorsin countiesof the sixth, seventh,andeighthclasses,
wheretheofficeofcontrollerdoesnotexist,shalleachreceive[forty dollars
($40)lforty-fivedollars($45)foreachsix hoursof work in thedischargeof
their duties, togetherwith [fifteen cents(15~)]seventeencents(17e) per
circular mile from and to their homes,once,each and every day so
employedeffectiveJanuary 1, 1980.

Section5. Theannualsalariesof part-timedistrictattorneysshallbeas
folio ws:

January 1, 1980
$28,000 $31,000

17,000
15,500
14,000

shall be as

(I) Countiesof the
(2) Countiesof the
(3) Countiesof the
(4) Countiesof the
(5) Countiesof the
(6) Countiesof the
(7) Countiesof the
(8) Countiesof the

secondclass
secondclassA . .

third class
fourth class
fifth class
sixthclass
seventhclass
eighth class

January1, 1980
$27,000 $30,000
23,500 26,500
20,500 23,500
18,500 21,500
16,000 19,000
14,000 17,000
12,500 15,500
11,000 14,000

be as follows:
January1, 1980

$27,000 $30,000
23,500 26,500
20,500 23,500
18,500 21,500
16,000 19,000

14,000 17,000

12,500 15,500

11,000 14,000

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
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(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . . . 24,500 27,500
(3) CountiesOf the third class 22,000 25,000
(4) Counties the fourth class 20,500 23,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 17,500 20,500
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 15,000 18,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 13,500 16,500
(8) Countiesof the eighthclass 12,000 15,000
Section 6. (a) The annualsalariesof recordersof deedsshall beas

follows:
January 1, 1980

(I) Countiesof the secondclass $27,000 $30,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . . . 23,500 26,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 20,500 23,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 18,500 21,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 16,000 19,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 14,000 17,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 12,500 15,500
(8) Countiesof the eighthclass 11,000 14,000
(b) The recorderof deedsshall perform the duties now or hereafter

requiredby law,andshallbethecollectionagentfor the Commonwealthol
Pennsylvaniaof the Pennsylvaniarealty transfertax, and shall comply
with the lawsrelatingtheretoandtherulesandregulationsoftheSecretary
of Revenue.

(c) The recorderof deedsshallbe thecollectionagentfor any political
subdivisionlevying a local realtytransfertax without compensationfrom
the political subdivision. On or before the tenth of each month, the
recorderof deedsshall payoverto the appropriatepoliticalsubdivisionall
local realtytransfertaxescollected,lesstwo percentfor useof thecounty,
togetherwith a report containingthe information as is required by the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in reporting collections of the
Pennsylvaniarealtytransfertax. The recorderof deedsshall pay the two
per cent withheld to the county. The county shall obtain and pay the
premium or premiums on any bond or bonds necessaryto cover the
performanceof the recorderof deeds’dutiesunderthis subsection.

Section 7. (a) The annual salariesof registersof wills shall be as
follows:

January 1, 1980
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $27,000 $30,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . . . 23,500 26,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 20,500 23,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 18,500 21,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 16,000 19,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 14,000 17,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 12,500 15,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 11,000 14,000
(b) The registersof wills shall perform the duties now or hereafter

required by law, and shall be the agent of the Commonwealthof
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Pennsylvaniafor the collectionof Pennsylvaniatransferinheritanceand
estatetaxesin the caseof residentdecedentsunderthe supervisionof the
Secretaryof Revenueand pursuantto the rules and regulationsof the
Secretaryof Revenue.

Section8. Theannualsalariesof prothonotaries,clerksofthecriminal
court division of the courts of commonpleasandclerksof the orphans’
court division of the courtsof commonpleasshall be as follows:

January 1, 1980
$27,000 $30,000
23,500 26,500
20,500 23,500
18,500 21,500
16,000 19,000
14,000 17,000
12,500 15,500
11,000 14,000

shall be as follows:
January1, 1980

$27,000 $30,000
21,600 24,000
16,000 19,000
14,000 17,000
11,000 14,000
5,000 7,000
4,500 6,500
3,500 5,500

Section 10. The annual salariesof jury commissionersshall be as
follows:

January 1, 1980
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $19,700 $22,700
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . . . 8,500 10,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 4,500 6,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 3,500 5,000
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 3,000 4,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 2,000 3,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 1,600 2,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 1,200 2,000
Section2. The act is amendedby addinga sectionto read:
Section 10.1. (a) From andaftertheeffectivedateofthis section,the

countycommissionersshall havethepower tofix thesalary of all county
officers governedby theprovisionsof this act.

(b) Salariesforallcountyofficersgovernedby theprovisionsofihisact
shall befixedby the countycommissionersin thefollowing manner:

(1) The county commissionersshall causenotice of intention to fix
salariesat a specialpublic meetingon a datecertain to bepublishedin a
newspaperof generalcirculation atleasttendaysin advanc~ef~s~roizl
public meeting.

(I) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . .

(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Countiesof the sixth class
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass
(8) Countiesof the eighth class
Section 9. The annualsalariesof coroners

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . . .

(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Countiesof the sixth class
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass
(8) Countiesof the eighth class
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(2) The specialpublic mneelingshall be heldduring thehoursof 6:00
P.M. and9:00P.M.,prevailinglime,soastoafford thepublicthegreatest
opportunityto attend.

(3) The specialpublic mneetingshall beheldin a centrally locatedarea
of thecounty.

(c) Thecountycommissionersshallnot reducethesalaryofanyeauaty
officer below theamnouni setforth in this act.

(d) Nonewsalaryscheduleshallbeadoptedin a calendaryearin which
the county commnissionersare to be elected.

(e) Any salary increase shall be on a percentagebasisand applied
equally to all county officials.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately and shall be
applicable to each officer when permitted by the Constitution of the
Commonwealthof Pennsylvania.

APPROVED—The 1st day of November,A. D. 1979.

DICK THORNBURGH


